## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4010746

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
SCHLOSS ENGINEERED EQUIPMENT, INC.	12/31/2014

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SCHLOSS ENVIRONMENTAL EQUIPMENT INC.
Street Address:	14040 SANTA FE TRAIL DRIVE
City:	LENEXA
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66215

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5298176
Patent Number:	5428256
Patent Number:	5569379
Patent Number:	5795467
Patent Number:	5895579
Patent Number:	6063293
Patent Number:	6270684
Patent Number:	6613238
Patent Number:	7067065
Patent Number:	8506824

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (312)876-2020

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312-876-2111

**Email:** ksanderson@woodphillips.com

Correspondent Name: JEFFREY L. CLARK

Address Line 1: 500 WEST MADISON STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 1130

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | SMI00861Z00040

503964091 REEL: 039465 FRAME: 0405

PAIENI

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFERY L. CLARK	
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey L. Clark/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/17/2016	
Total Attachments: 3		
source=Assignment#page1.tif		
source=Assignment#page2.tif		
source=Assignment#page3.tif		

PATENT REEL: 039465 FRAME: 0406

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"), is made and entered into this 31st day of December, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by and between Schloss Engineered Equipment, Inc., an corporation organized under the laws of Colorado, offices at 10555 E. Dartmouth Avenue, Suite 230, Aurora, Colorado 80014 ("Assignor") and Schloss Environmental Equipment Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of Kansas, having offices at 14040 Santa Fe Trail Dr., Lenexa, Kansas 66215 ("Assignee") (each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the inventions (the "Inventions") as described and claimed in the United States and foreign patents and patent application as listed on Schedule A (United States patent properties) hereto (collectively the "Patents");

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed by an Asset Purchase Agreement (the "Purchase Agreement") dated December 31, 2014, by and between Assignor and Assignee, the terms of which are incorporated herein by reference, that Assignor shall sell, transfer, assign and set over unto Assignee and Assignee shall accept, all rights, title and interest in and to the Patents as specified in this Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of the Parties and pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed as follows:

### I. ASSIGNMENT

1. Assignor hereby sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all rights, title and interest (for all countries) in and to the Patents, and all the rights and privileges under any letters patent that may be granted under any continuations, divisions, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions therefore and thereon and all continuations, divisions, reissues. reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyright, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions and Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the Patents under the patent laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, copyrights and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Inventions or Patents in any country or countries, together with the right to file such applications; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates, copyrights and designs which may be granted for said Patent in any country or countries and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof. Assignor also hereby specifically sells, transfers, assigns and sets over to Assignee all rights, title and interest (for all countries) in and to any patentable invention

> PATENT REEL: 039465 FRAME: 0407

disclosed in all provisional patent applications listed on Schedule A.

- 2. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to Assignee, it successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, whenever reasonably requested by Assignee and at Assignee's expense, Assignor will execute all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be reasonably necessary for securing and maintaining patents for the Inventions in any country and for vesting title thereto in Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.
- 4. Assignor authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from Assignor. Assignor also authorizes and empowers Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for the Inventions, the benefit of the earlier filing date under 35 U.S.C. 119(e) of any provisional application listed on Schedule A.
- 5. Assignor hereby consents that a copy of this Agreement shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document that may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.
- 6. All of the rights, title and interest in and to the Patents sold, transferred, assigned and set over to Assignee hereunder include all income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, and all causes of action (whether in law or equity) and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for the past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned hereunder.

Assignor

Bv:

Name: Kristy A. Schloss

Title: President

Assignee

Namer Frank Rebori

Title: President

# SCHEDULE A UNITED STATES PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

- 3,580,641: Method and Apparatus for Increasing the Capacity of Bucket Elevators Filed 04/28/1969; Issued 05/25/1971; Estimated Expiration 05/25/1988.
- 4,561,975: Self Relieving Bar Screen; Filed 02/22/1983; Issued 12/31/1985; Estimated Expiration 12/31/2002.
- 5,298,176: Controlled Velocity Settling Tank Filed 08/10/1992; Issued 03/29/1994; Estimated Expiration 08/10/2012.
- 5,428,256; Submersible Motor Enclosure; Filed 10/25/1994; Issued06/27/1995; Estimated Expiration 10/25/2014.
- 5,569,379: Adjustable Inlet for Waste Water Treatment Apparatus; Filed 07/11/1994; Issued 10/29/1996; Estimated Expiration 07/11/2014.
- 5,795,467; Adjustable Inlet for Waste Water Treatment Apparatus; Filed 10/23/1996; Issued 08/18/1998; Estimated Expiration 10/23/2016.
- 5,895,579: Adjustable Inlet for Wastewater Treatment Apparatus Filed 07/06/1998; Issued 04/20/1999; Estimated Expiration 07/06/2018.
- 6,063,293: Device to Facilitate Removal of Screening From a Bar Screen; Filed 11/25/1998; Issued 05/16/2000; Estimated Expiration 11/25/2018.
- 6,270,684 High Performance Combined sewage Overflow and Water Intake Screen; Filed 02/09/2000; Issued 08/07/2001; Estimated Expiration 02/09/2020.
- 6,613,238: Fixed Media Filter Screen; Screen Protector, and CSO Screen; Filed 04/02/2002; Issued 09/02/2003; Estimated Expiration 04/02/2022.
- 7, 067,065: Vortex Grit Collector with Mechanical Conveyor for Grit Removal; Filed 04/23/2003 Issued 06/27/2006; Estimated Expiration 04/23/2023+214 days.
- 8,506,824: Method for separating Putrescible Organic Matter from Inorganic Grit Suspended in Wastewater and Sewage. Filed 05/16/2012; Issued 08/13/2013; Estimated Expiration 05/16/2034.

Provisional Patent: Economical Catenary Screen Chain Design. Filed 10/05/2014.

3

**RECORDED: 08/17/2016**